(2)  The board may impose a monetary penalty on a pharmacy 631 

benefit manager * * *, or a pharmacy benefit manager affiliate or 632 

PSAO for noncompliance with the provisions of * * * this act, in 633 

amounts of not less than One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) per 634 

violation and not more than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars 635 

($25,000.00) per violation.  Each day a violation continues for 636 

the same brand or generic product identifier or brand or generic 637 

code number is a separate violation.  Each day that a pharmacy 638 

benefit manager or PSAO does business in this state without a 639